[Apply for Grant - Centers for Disease Control - Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments - \$7,257,408]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to submit a one-year application for calendar year 2018 to continue to receive funding for the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, requesting \$7,257,408 in HIV prevention funding for San Francisco from January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018.

WHEREAS, San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 10.170(b) requires Board review of proposed annual or otherwise recurring grant applications of \$5,000,000 or more prior to their submission; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) is currently a recipient of the "HIV Prevention Project" grant in the amount of \$5,692,956 and the "HIV Surveillance" grant in the amount of \$1,291,776 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Department of Health and Human Services for calendar year 2017; and

WHEREAS, For this round of funding, SFDPH was instructed by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to submit a one-year application request in the amount of \$7,257,408; and

WHEREAS, SFDPH uses these funds to provide epidemiological activities required to support this system of HIV prevention as well as direct services provided by the Department, or those subcontracted to qualified contractors selected through Request For Proposals; and

WHEREAS, The required strategies and activities for the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments grant are the following: 1) systematically collect, analyze, interpret and disseminate HIV data to characterize trends in HIV infection, detect active HIV transmission, implement public health intervention and evaluate public

health response; and 2) identify persons with HIV infection and uninfected person at risk for HIV infection; and 3) develop, maintain and implement plan to respond to HIV transmission clusters and outbreaks; and 4) provide comprehensive HIV-relate prevention services for persons living with diagnosed HIV infection; and 5) provide comprehensive HIV-related prevention services for HIV-negative persons at risk for HIV infection; and 6) conduct perinatal HIV prevention and surveillance activities; and 7) conduct community-level HIV prevention activities; and 8) develop partnerships to conduct integrated HIV prevention and care planning; and 9) implement structural strategies to support and facilitate HIV surveillance and prevention; and 10) conduct data=driven planning, monitoring, and evaluation to continuously improve HIV surveillance, prevention and care activities; and 11) build capacity for conduction effective HIV program activities, epidemiologic science and geocoding; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 265-05 requires that City Departments submit applications for approval at least 60 days prior to the grant deadline for review and approval; and

WHEREAS, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention released the application announcement on June 28, 2017 with a due date of September 13, 2017 allowing 53 business days for the entire process; and

WHEREAS, In the interest of timeliness, SFDPH is making this request for approval by submitting last year's application for the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments grant funding from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, also including supporting documents as required, all of which are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 171144, which is hereby declared to be part of the Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves SFDPH application submission to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for the "Integrated HIV"

Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments" grant for funding in 2018, to be submitted no later than September 13, 2017.

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA

Director of Health

.8

Supervisor Sheehy
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

171144

Date Passed: December 12, 2017

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to submit a one-year application for calendar year 2018 to continue to receive funding for the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, requesting \$7,257,408 in HIV prevention funding for San Francisco from January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018.

December 07, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

December 12, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and

Yee

Excused: 1 - Fewer

File No. 171144

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/12/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

**Date Approved**